less (ii) issued but uncleared checks and bank overdrafts of the Company and the Transferred Subsidiaries, plus (iii) checks, other wire transfers, cash-in-transit and drafts
which have been received by the Company and the Transferred Subsidiaries but not yet cleared, in each case, as of as of the Adjustment Time.

(gg)      “Closing Cash Consideration” means (i) one hundred and ten million dollars ($110,000,000.00), minus (ii) the Unpaid Company Transaction
Expenses, minus (iii) Closing Indebtedness, plus (iv) Closing Cash, minus (v) Working Capital Deficit, if any, plus (vi) Working Capital Surplus, if any.

(hh)        “Closing Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.